
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY AND ROGER W. HURLBERT,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., Deputy Commissioner and
Director, Division of Child Support Enforcement,
Commonwealth of Virginia, and
THOMAS C. LITTLE, Real Estate Assessment Division,
Henrico County, Commonwealth of Virginia,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOCAL GOVERNMENT
ATTORNEYS OF VIRGINIA, INC.,
VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, AND
VIRGINIA SCHOOL BOARD ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

R. Lucas Hobbs*
Sheri A. Hiter
ELLIOTT LAWSON & MINOR, P.C.
110 Piedmont Avenue, Suite 300
Bristol, Virginia 24201
(276) 466-8400
lhobbs@elliottlawson.com

*Counsel of Record for *amici* supporting Respondents

January 31, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. No fundamental right recognized under the Privileges & Immunities Clause of the United States Constitution requires government employees to search for, and produce, all records of a government upon request by any person.5

A. Fundamental rights protected by the Clause are limited to those rights of longstanding duration and of crucial importance to the existence of the Union.....6

B. No blanket right of access by all persons to public records has been long-recognized, regardless of the persons’ interest in the records; instead, the several states and federal government have crafted differing access laws.8

C.	A wholesale right of access is not crucial to the existence and continuation of the country as a whole.....	14
II.	VFOIA does not implicate the dormant Commerce Clause because it is not a regulation of commerce.	16
III.	The Virginia General Assembly has made the permissible policy decision that VFOIA should benefit the citizens who bear the burden of its unrecoverable costs.....	18
IV.	Data from Virginia’s public bodies provides support for the Virginia General Assembly’s policy decision to include reasonable limitations on public records access.....	23
A.	City of Virginia Beach.....	24
B.	School Board of City of Hampton	26
C.	Town of Purcellville	27
D.	Accomack County.....	27
E.	Chesterfield County	28
F.	Warren County.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attorney General v. Board of Assessors of Woburn</i> , 378 N.E.2d 45 (Mass. 1978)	11
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n. of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	9
<i>C. v. C.</i> , 320 A.2d 717 (Del. 1974).....	12
<i>Clay v. Ballard</i> , 13 S.E. 262 (Va. 1891).....	13
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3,230).....	6, 8, 13
<i>DeLia v. Kiernan</i> , 293 A.2d 197 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1972)	11
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Excise Comm'n of Citronelle v. State ex rel. Skinner</i> , 60 So. 812 (Ala. 1912).....	12
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	16
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	23

<i>Johns v. Redeker</i> , 406 F.2d 878 (8th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Twist v. Redeker</i> , 396 U.S. 853 (1969).....	7
<i>Kuhn v. Vergiels</i> , 558 F. Supp. 24 (D. Nev. 1982).....	7
<i>McCready v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. 391 (1876).....	7
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	9
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall) 168 (1868).....	7
<i>Preston v. Bowen</i> , 20 Va. (6 Munf.) 271 (1819).....	13
<i>Salem Blue Collar Workers Ass'n. v. City of Salem</i> , 33 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1152 (1995)	15
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	6, 14
<i>Swift v. Campbell</i> , 159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	17
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	4
U.S. Const. amend. X	9
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-121.03 (2012)	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-4(e) (2012)	14
Va. Code Ann. §§ 2.2-3700 to 2.2-3714	3
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700(B)	4, 18, 19, 22
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(A)	19
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(B)	19, 24
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(F)	19, 20, 22
Va. Code Ann. §§ 2.2-3705.1 to 2.2-3705.7	23
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-1303	2
Va. Code Ann. § 23-7.4	21
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-101	21
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-400	21
Va. Code Ann. § 30-178(A)	20
Va. Code Ann. § 30-179(1)	20

Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-323.1.....21
1968 Va. Acts ch. 4799

ADVISORY OPINIONS

2001 Virginia Freedom of Information
Advisory Opinion 21 (Mar. 27, 2001),
[http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/ops/01/
AO_21.htm](http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/ops/01/AO_21.htm).....20

2002 Virginia Freedom of Information
Advisory Opinion 05 (May 24, 2002),
[http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/
ops/02/AO_05.htm](http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/ops/02/AO_05.htm).....20

2004 Virginia Freedom of Information
Advisory Opinion 04 (Mar. 19, 2004),
[http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/ops/04/
AO_04_04.htm](http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/ops/04/AO_04_04.htm).....20

TREATISES

Andrea G. Nadel, *Annotation, What are "Records" of Agency Which Must be Made Available Under State Freedom of Information Act*, 27 A.L.R.4th 680 (1984) .10, 13

Burt A. Braverman & Wesley R. Heppler, *A Practical Review of State Open Records Laws*, 49 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 720 (1981)10, 12, 16

- David Banisar, *Privacy Int'l, Freedom of Information Around the World 2006: A Global Survey of Access of Government Information Laws* (2006), http://www.freedominfo.org/documents/global_survey2006.pdf.6, 7
- Freedom of Information in the United States*, SunshineReview.org, http://sunshinereview.org/index.php/Freedom_of_Information_in_the_United_States11
- Sheri A. Hiter, *Summary of Reported Local Government VFOIA Data*, 38 Bill of Particulars: The Reporter of the Local Government Attorneys of Virginia, Inc. 315 (Steven G. Friedman ed., Dec. 2012)26, 27, 28, 30
- Wendy R. Ginsberg, *Cong. Research Serv., Access to Government Information In the United States* (2009), <http://fas.org/sgp/crs/secrecy/97-71.pdf>.9, 10
- W. Wat Hopkins, *Mass Communication Law in Virginia* (2nd ed. 1999).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Leslie L. Lilley, City Attorney’s Office for City of Va. Beach, Fiscal Year 2008 Annual Report (2008),
<http://www.vbgov.com/government/departments/city-attorney/Documents/2008annualreport.pdf>.....25

Mark D. Stiles, City Attorney’s Office for City of Va. Beach, 2009 Annual Report (Jan. 29, 2010),
<http://www.vbgov.com/government/departments/city-attorney/Documents/2009annualreport.pdf>.....25

Mark D. Stiles, City Attorney’s Office for City of Va. Beach, 2010 Annual Report (Jan. 31, 2011),
<http://www.vbgov.com/government/departments/city-attorney/Documents/2010annualreport.pdf>.....25

Mark D. Stiles, City Attorney’s Office for City of Va. Beach, 2011 Annual Report (Jan. 31, 2012),
<http://www.vbgov.com/government/departments/city-attorney/Documents/2011annualreport.pdf>.....24, 25

Town of Purcellville, 2011 Comprehensive Plan Update,
www.purcellvilleva.gov/DocumentView.aspx?DID=208427

Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service, 2010
Census Data (Jan. 30, 2012),
http://www.coopercenter.org/sites/default/files/node/13/July_2011_PopulationEstimates_UVACooperCenter-rev.xls.24, 27, 28, 30
